ETAS ID: TM313829

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/31/2014	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ULTRAVOLT, INC.
Street Address:	1800 Ocean Ave.
City:	Ronkonkoma
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11779
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1905409	UV ULTRAVOLT	
Registration Number:	1955577	MAKING HIGH VOLTAGE EASIER	
Registration Number:	1955578	RIPPLE STRIPPER	
Registration Number:	2921853	HV RACK	
Registration Number:	2705193	GALLUPPI ASSOCIATES INC. "MAKING SYSTEM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-1236

Email: skoston@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	560255-675004-PNCRELEASE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leozino Agozzino	
SIGNATURE:	/Leozino Agozzino/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2014	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005342 FRAME: 0575

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

source=PNC_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

source=PNC_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

source=PNC_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005342 FRAME: 0576

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (this "Release") is conveyed as of July 31, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for itself and other Lenders under the Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of ULTRAVOLT, INC., a New York corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Revolving Credit, Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Debtor, the other obligors party thereto from time to time and the Agent.

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Debtor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated February 8, 2008, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 26, 2008, at Reel 020555 Frame 0281, under which the Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in its interest in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "<u>Patents</u>").

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Debtor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated February 8, 2008, which was recorded with the USPTO on February 26, 2008, at Reel 003726 Frame 0454, under which the Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in its interest in the trademark registrations and the trademark applications listed on the attached Schedule B (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to terminate the Security Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to each Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, and the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and releases, retransfers and reassigns to each Debtor, without representations or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, and the Patents.

CLI-2241323v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as the Agent

ame: John WENZI

itle: Vice Presin

Signature Page to IP Security Release

CLI-2241323

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Description	Patent No.	Serial No.	Filing Date
High Voltage Connectors	7,192,306	11175615	3/20/2007

CLI-2241323v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005342 FRAME: 0579

SCHEDULE B

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
UV UltraVolt	74/470618	1905409
Making High Voltage Easier	74/470616	1955577
Ripple Stripper	74/470617	1955578
HV Rack	78/335626	2921853
Galluppi Associates Inc. "Making System Integration Easier"	76/185997	2705193

CLI-2241323v4

RECORDED: 08/13/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005342 FRAME: 0580